

Interactive
Comment

Interactive comment on “The sensitivity of global climate to the episodicity of fire aerosol emissions” by S. K. Clark et al.

S. K. Clark et al.

skc48@cornell.edu

Received and published: 29 January 2014

Thank you for your comments. We have addressed them here and have also made major revisions to the manuscript.

—
Comment 1:

This paper addresses the question about the use of monthly mean fire emissions in studies investigating the effects of biomass burning aerosols on climate. Fires tend to be episodic. By implementing a steady, slowly varying source of primary aerosols from fires, climate models may not properly capture the nonlinear interactions between

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



aerosols and clouds that occur in the real world. The authors therefore want to test the application of more episodic emissions, and examine the consequences for radiative forcing and climate. They apply 4 kinds of emissions, all with the same 5-year total emissions: daily, once-per-month, once-per-year, and once-in-5-years. Daily emissions are the default in many climate models, calculated by distributing the monthly mean emissions into smoothly varying, daily increments. The authors find that application of daily biomass burning emissions may overestimate the net cooling effect of fire aerosols by about 1 Wm^{-2} .

Main criticisms. 1. The paper does not go far enough to examine the model mechanisms that change when varying the episodicity of biomass burning emissions. For example, what explains the spatial pattern of the difference in the aerosol indirect effect when comparing the daily and the once-per-month cases (Figure 4)? What exactly causes the southward shift in the Intertropical Convergence Zone (ITCZ) in the monthly case? See detailed comments for pages 9-11.

RESPONSE:

We addressed these concerns with major revisions to the manuscript. Please see our responses to your further comments for more details.

—
Comment 2:

2. The utility of two of the simulations is not clear. These are the simulations with the once-per-year fires and those with the once-in-5-years fires. Are these pulses realistic? Why is it instructive to examine such clearly unrealistic scenarios? This reader is puzzled.

RESPONSE:

Yes, at the resolution we run at in the model the once-per-year and once-in-five-year cases are both unrealistic in many fire regimes – although not for high latitude Northern

[Full Screen / Esc](#)[Printer-friendly Version](#)[Interactive Discussion](#)[Discussion Paper](#)

Hemisphere fires. The motivation for including them in our study was to see if there was a relationship between “degree of episodicity” and the calculated radiative forcings. In order to do this we included those two extreme cases. Our results do point to an increased all-sky direct effect RF with increased episodicity, but it also appears that even in the most unrealistic of cases, the clear-sky direct effect RF is roughly unchanged.

—
Comment 3:

3. Eight-day average emissions from GFED have been available at least since 2010. A daily GFED emission inventory has also been derived using observations of active fires from the Geostationary Operational Environmental Satellite (GOES; Mu et al., 2011). It would have been useful to the community to test these emissions.

RESPONSE:

This is an important point, which Referee #1 also discusses in some detail. We have re-written the introduction and added a “Motivation” section to the manuscript to make the purpose of this study clearer. We compare the episodicity of the GFEDv3 daily emissions inventory (Mu et al., 2011) to daily output from a prognostic fire model (Kloster et al., 2010) run with reanalysis atmospheric forcing for the period 2003-2011. Since the fire model was not designed to capture the day-to-day variability of fire emissions it does not resolve the episodicity of fires seen in observations. This suggests that this prognostic fire model and its derivative models, used to estimate the future impacts of fires, underrepresent the true episodicity of fire emissions.

—
Comment 4:

Detailed criticisms. Page 2. Run-on sentence: “In the long term, we find that an increase . . .” Please be more clear about the net forcing effect of applying daily fire emissions.

RESPONSE:

Thank you for pointing this out. We have fixed the run on sentence in the abstract. It now reads “This suggests that the magnitude of the indirect effect calculated in studies using smoothed out fire aerosol emissions may be overestimated. In the long term, we find that an increase in aerosol emission episodicity leads to an asymmetric change in indirect radiative forcing in the Northern Hemisphere compared to the Southern Hemisphere. This change contributes to a slight shift in the annual average position of the intertropical convergence zone (ITCZ).”

Comment 5:

It appears the authors wish to say that applying daily emissions may overestimate the net cooling effects of biomass burning aerosols by 1 Wm^{-2} . If this is correct, please say so.

RESPONSE:

Yes, in the conclusion we do state “This result suggests that the magnitude of the indirect effect of fire aerosols reported by previous studies (Collins et al., 2011; Ward et al., 2012)” may be overestimated.” We added a sentence to the abstract that makes a similar point: “This suggests that the magnitude of the indirect effect calculated in studies using smoothed out fire aerosol emissions may be overestimated.”

Comment 6:

Be more quantitative about results regarding change in ITCZ and precipitation rates.

RESPONSE:

We added a sentence describing the percent improvements (and areas where the

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



monthly case does worse) in model prediction of precipitation rates to the abstract.

—
Comment 7:

Page 3. Provide more examples of climate studies calculating the radiative forcing from fires. Please supply more quantitative information about the observed episodicity of fires. Is there a spatial dependence to the episodicity? Be more quantitative in describing the Chen results.

RESPONSE:

We added some examples of earlier studies that calculate some radiative forcings from fires. The most comprehensive are Bowman et al. (2009) and Ward et al. (2012), however some others that have calculated just the aerosol direct effect (Naik et al., 2007) or calculated the direct effect from one particular fire (Randerson et al., 2006) were included as examples in the introduction.

Some quantitative information about fire return intervals was added to the manuscript (van der Werf et al., 2010). In addition the Motivation section includes a discussion of what percent of total emissions occur in the top 5% of days in the fire model and in GFEDv3 (Mu et al., 2011) observations.

When describing the Chen results we now state that in some locations far from the source regions the burden of BC was increased by 10-20% (Chen et al., 2009).

—
Comment 8:

Page 7. State location of gridbox in Central Africa for which the emissions are shown in Figure 1.

RESPONSE:

ACPD

13, C11638–C11652,
2014

Interactive
Comment

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



C11642

The gridbox is in western Tanzania (30 degrees lon, -6.63 degrees lat). The figure caption now states this.

—
Comment 9:

Page 8. There is no reference to Figure 3. Also please provide a table of net forcing for the 4 cases.

RESPONSE:

A reference to Figure 3 was added in the text and rather than create a table for the net forcing in each of the four cases, we list the numbers in the caption of Figure 3 (now Figure 5) as well as in the text.

—
Comment 10:

Page 9. Provide global mean annually averaged cloud droplet number, not just the percent difference between two cases. Typo: “diminises” Explain why the monthly case results in large reductions in the indirect effects off the west coasts of South America and Central Africa and over Siberia.

RESPONSE:

Thank you for pointing out the typo; it is now fixed.

To explain the differences in the indirect effect between the monthly and daily emissions cases we examined global average quantities averaged for each day of the month. We looked at the daily timeseries of cloud droplet number concentration and cloud fraction. The results are given in a new figure (Figure 7) and described with new and edited text in paragraph #2 of section 3.1. The new Figure 7 shows cloud droplet number but not the cloud fraction since the cloud fraction time series were similar for both cases, as

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



stated in the new text. The global, annual mean cloud droplet number for the daily and monthly cases are given in the new figure. The regions where we see the biggest differences between cases are the regions where fire aerosols impact cloud forcing the most given the daily emissions scheme (Ward et al., 2012).

Comment 11:

Page 10. Please diagnose the model response to the indirect effect in the monthly case. Also provide more information about previous studies looking at the climate effects of the vertical structure of clouds and black carbon. What are the uncertainties of this effect? See Koch and Del Genio (2010) and later papers.

RESPONSE:

We now discuss the semi-direct effects and the associated uncertainties in the following added text (Pg 23700, Line 1): “Absorbing aerosols can have additional radiative effects by modifying vertical temperature profiles in the vicinity of clouds. Changes in atmospheric stability and evaporation rates often associated with BC and collectively known as semi-direct effects (Lohmann and Feichter, 2005), can alter cloud lifetime, fraction and height. Sakaeda et al. (2011) showed that for fire emissions of BC the semi-direct effects could be similar in magnitude to the direct effect. However, the magnitude and even the sign of the forcing are still highly uncertain and depend on cloud regime and the height of the affected layer (Koch and Del Genio, 2010). Semi-direct effects are often categorized as an indirect effect, as we do here in our RF discussion, since they impact radiative transfer by changes to cloud cover (Lohmann and Feichter, 2005).”

Note that we discuss the response of the model precipitation to the aerosol effects in the monthly case in section 3.2. Unfortunately we cannot isolate the global climate response (temperature, precipitation, etc.) to either the direct or indirect effects since

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



both effects occur simultaneously and globally in the model and are not independent of one another.

—
Comment 12:

Does Figure 5 show the same information as Figure 4 but this time as differences between the daily case and the other cases?

RESPONSE:

This is correct, assuming this comment is referring to Figures 5 and 6 instead of 4 and 5. We decided that Figure 5 was redundant since this information was presented more clearly in Figure 6. We have deleted Figure 5.

—
Comment 13:

Please convince the reader that the largest differences in the aerosol indirect effect occur where “substantial fire emissions and sensitive cloud regimes coincide.” Consider plotting the zonally averaged fire emissions or cloud sensitivity. In any event, how exactly is cloud sensitivity defined? Why are the clouds in some regions more sensitive than others?

RESPONSE:

This was a mainly qualitative assessment that we made based on the results of a previous study and is, in retrospect, not very helpful in that it confuses this statement with the discussion of cloud susceptibility from the previous page (revised in response to previous reviewer comment). Therefore we deleted this sentence and refer to Figure 6 (now Figure 5) in the previous sentence.

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



Comment 14:

Page 11. What exactly causes the southward shift of the ITCZ in the monthly case? What is the time period of the observed precipitation rates of Xie and Arkin (1997)? The reader assumes that these rates are from the 1990s, but the GFED emissions are from 1997 to 2006. Why not compare precipitation rates during years contemporary with the GFED emissions? How is improvement defined? What does a negative percent improvement mean? What explains the pattern of “improvement” seen in Figure 9?

RESPONSE:

The change we see in our study is actually a northward shift (Ming and Ramaswamy, 2011 observed a southward shift). Based on similar reasoning presented in their manuscript, we see an asymmetric positive radiative forcing in the northern hemisphere. The ITCZ shifts northward to compensate (analogous to how the ITCZ shifts during the seasons - in NH summer it shifts north and in the NH winter it shifts south). We add this text to the manuscript to make this more clear. A number of other studies have demonstrated similar, analogous effects from aerosols (Biasutti et al., 2006; Hoerling et al., 2006; Yoshioka et al., 2007; Ming and Ramaswamy, 2011). Discussion of these studies is now included in the manuscript in the “Climate Impacts” section.

The time period used for observed precipitation rates of Xie and Arkin (1997) was 1979-1999. We have included the years in the manuscript now. The citation for this dataset is the manuscript from 1997 even though it contains data through 2002 (overall it contains observations for the years 1979-2002). See <http://www.cgd.ucar.edu/cas/catalog/surface/precip/arkin.html> for more information.

We do not use observations that exactly coincide with the years of GFED emissions for two reasons. The first is that we base our cases on climatological monthly averages of the GFED emissions between 1997 and 2006. Since the cases only reflect the climatology and not the exact emissions rates during each year between 1997 and 2006, we think it is reasonable to compare the average precipitation rates calculated

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



in the model to climatological average observations around the same time period. The second reason is that the comparison here concerns average quantities in the long term runs, run for 30 years without any reanalysis atmosphere forcings. Therefore the results do not reflect the model response during any particular set of recent years, rather just the typical response of the present day atmosphere to changes in episodicity of fire aerosol emissions.

For the precipitation plot, positive improvement means the absolute value of the difference between observed precipitation rate and model predicted precipitation rate was less in the monthly case than in the daily. Negative indicates that it was greater. The pattern of improvement in Figure 9 is likely influenced by the change in circulation (Bisutti et al., 2006; Hoerling et al., 2006; Yoshioka et al., 2007; Ming and Ramaswamy, 2011).

—
Comment 15:

Tables. Please define acronyms in footnote or caption to the tables.

RESPONSE:

In the captions of Tables 1 and 2 the acronyms are now defined.

—
Comment 16:

Table 2. The usual practice is to put statistically significant results in bold. Please provide units for lifetime.

RESPONSE:

Thank you for bringing this up. It has been changed now and units have been provided (days).

[Full Screen / Esc](#)[Printer-friendly Version](#)[Interactive Discussion](#)[Discussion Paper](#)

Comment 17:

Figures. For the difference plots, please make clear in the captions what difference is being shown.

RESPONSE:

This has been fixed in each of the captions in the difference plots.

Comment 18:

Figure 1. Say where the gridbox is.

RESPONSE:

The gridbox is in Western Tanzania (30 degrees lon, -6.63 degrees lat). The figure caption now states this.

Comment 19:

Figure 2. “In each case” should be “in all cases.”

RESPONSE:

Yes, this has now been changed.

Comment 20:

Figure 5. Over what time period are the forcings calculated? Figure 6. Consider making multi-panel plots – e.g., combine Figures 5 and 6.

[Full Screen / Esc](#)[Printer-friendly Version](#)[Interactive Discussion](#)[Discussion Paper](#)

RESPONSE:

We determined Figure 5 was redundant. The forcings were calculated over the five year period 2001-2006 (we now indicate this more explicitly in the caption).

Comment 21:

Figure 7. What do white areas signify?

RESPONSE:

The white areas represent locations where the difference was not statistically significant. This is now included in the figure caption.

Comment 22:

Figure 8. Explain both in the caption and the text what percent improvement means and what years of observations were examined.

RESPONSE:

A description of what improvement means was added to the figure caption: "Positive improvement means the absolute value of the difference between observed precipitation rate and model predicted precipitation rate was less in the monthly case than in the daily. Negative indicates that it was greater."

Reviewer's References:

Koch, D., and A.D. Del Genio (2010), Black carbon semi-direct effects on cloud cover: review and synthesis, *Atmos. Chem. Phys.*, 10, 7685–7696. Mu, M., et al. (2011), Daily and 3-hourly variability in global fire emissions and consequences for atmo-

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



spheric model predictions of carbon monoxide, *J. Geophys. Res.*, 116, D24303, doi:10.1029/2011JD016245.

Authors' References:

Biasutti, M. and Giannini, A.: Robust Sahel drying in response to late 20th century forcings, *Geophysical Research Letters*, 33, L11 706, 2006.

Bowman, D. M. J. S., Balch, J. K., Artaxo, P., Bond, W. J., Carlson, J. M., Cochrane, M. A., D'Antonio, C. M., Defries, R. S., Doyle, J. C., Harrison, S. P., Johnston, F. H., Keeley, J. E., Krawchuk, M. A., Kull, C. A., Marston, J. B., Moritz, M. A., Prentice, I. C., Roos, C. I., Scott, A. C., Swetnam, T. W., van der Werf, G. R., and Pyne, S. J.: Fire in the Earth System, *Science*, 324, 481–4, 2009.

Chen, Y., Li, Q., Randerson, J., Lyons, E., Kahn, R., Nelson, D., and Diner, D.: The sensitivity of CO and aerosol transport to the temporal and vertical distribution of North American boreal fire emissions, *Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics*, 9, 6559–6580, 2009.

Hoerling, M., Hurrell, J., Eischeid, J., and Phillips, A.: Detection and Attribution of Twentieth- Century Northern and Southern African Rainfall Change, *Journal of Climate*, 19, 3989–4008, 2006.

Kloster, S., Mahowald, N., Randerson, J., Thornton, P., Hoffman, F., Levis, S., Lawrence, P., Feddes, J., Oleson, K., and Lawrence, D.: Fire dynamics during the 20th century simulated by the Community Land Model, *Biogeosciences*, 7, 1877–1902, 2010.

Lohmann, U. and Feichter, J.: Global indirect aerosol effects: a review, *Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics*, 5, 715–737, 2005.

Ming, Y. and Ramaswamy, V.: A Model Investigation of Aerosol-Induced Changes in

[Full Screen / Esc](#)

[Printer-friendly Version](#)

[Interactive Discussion](#)

[Discussion Paper](#)



Tropical Circulation, *Journal of Climate*, 24, 5125–5133, 2011.

Mu, M., Randerson, J., van der Werf, G., Giglio, L., Kasibhatla, P., Morton, D., Collatz, G., DeFries, R., Hyer, E., Prins, E., Griffith, D., Wunch, D., Toon, G., Sherlock, V., and Wennberg, P.: Daily and 3-hourly variability in global fire emissions and consequences for atmospheric model predictions of carbon monoxide, *Journal of Geophysical Research*, 116, 2011. Naik, V., Mauzerall, D. L., Horowitz, L. W., Schwarzkopf, M. D., Ramaswamy, V., and Oppenheimer, M.: On the sensitivity of radiative forcing from biomass burning aerosols and ozone to emission location, *Geophysical Research Letters*, 34, L03 818, 2007.

Randerson, J. T., Liu, H., Flanner, M. G., Chambers, S. D., Jin, Y., Hess, P. G., Pfister, G., Mack, M. C., Treseder, K. K., Welp, L. R., Chapin, F. S., Harden, J. W., Goulden, M. L., Lyons, E., Neff, J. C., Schuur, E. A. G., and Zender, C. S.: The impact of boreal forest fire on climate warming, *Science*, 314, 1130–2, doi:<http://dx.doi.org/10.1126/science.1132075>, 2006.

Sakaeda, N., Wood, R., and Rasch, P. J.: Direct and semidirect aerosol effects of southern African biomass burning aerosol, *Journal of Geophysical Research*, 116, D12 205, 2011. Ward, D., Kloster, S., Mahowald, N., Rogers, B., Randerson, J., and Hess, P.: The changing radiative forcing of fires: global model estimates for past, present and future, *Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics*, 12, 10 857–10 886, 2012.

Xie, P. and Arkin, P. A.: Global Precipitation: A 17-Year Monthly Analysis Based on Gauge Observations, Satellite Estimates, and Numerical Model Outputs, *Bulletin of the American Meteorological Society*, 78, 2539–2558, 1997.

Yoshioka, M., Mahowald, N., Conley, A. J., Collins, W. D., Fillmore, D. W., Zender, C. S., and Coleman, D. B.: Impact of Desert Dust Radiative Forcing on Sahel Precipitation: Relative Importance of Dust Compared to Sea Surface Temperature Variations, Vegetation Changes, and Greenhouse Gas Warming, *Journal of Climate*, 20, 1445–1467, 2007.

ACPD

13, C11638–C11652,
2014

Interactive
Comment

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper

C11651



Interactive comment on Atmos. Chem. Phys. Discuss., 13, 23691, 2013.

ACPD

13, C11638–C11652,
2014

Interactive
Comment

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper

C11652

